BIC IO-Link unidirectional
500 mA, IP67
User´s Guide
English
Balluff Inductive Coupler
Base BIC 1I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A4A and
Remote BIC 2I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A5A
www.balluff.com                    1

9.2 Installation accessories 12
9.3 Active components 12
10 Type code 13
10.1 Type Code 13
10.2 Order code 13
Balluff Inductive Coupler
Base BIC 1I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A4A and
Remote BIC 2I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A5A
1 User instructions
1.1 Validity of the
Guide
 This manual describes the structure, function and installation of the Balluff Uni-Standard
inductive coupler. It is valid for types:
Base BIC 1I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A4A and
Remote BIC 2I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A5A (see type code)
The guide is intended for qualified technical personnel. Read the guide before you install
and operate the devices.
1.2 Typographical
Conventions
 The following typographical conventions are used in this guide.
Enumerations  Enumerations are shown as a list with an en-dash.
- Entry 1
- Entry 2
Syntax  Numbers
- Decimal numbers are shown without additional indicators (e.g. 123),
- Hexadecimal numbers are shown with the additional indicator hex (e.g. 00hex).
Cross-references  Cross-references indicate where additional information on the topic can be found:
(see Chap. 5, Section "Technical data").
1.3 Symbols  Note, tip
This symbol indicates general notes.
  Caution!
This symbol indicates a safety instruction that must be followed without exception.
  IO-Link
This device is IO-Link-capable
1.4 Abbreviations  BIC  Balluff Inductive Coupler
EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility
FE  Function Ground
Balluff Inductive Coupler
Base BIC 1I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A4A and
Remote BIC 2I0-I2A50-M30MI3-SM4A5A
www.balluff.com                    3
2 Safety
  Important!
Before commissioning, carefully read the operating manual.
2.1 Proper use
 The device is designed to replace a plug connection in order to ensure contact-free data
transmission.
The system must not be used in applications in which the safety of persons is dependent on
the function of the device.
Warranty and liability claims against the manufacturer are rendered void by:
- Unauthorized tampering
- Improper use
- Use, installation or handling contrary to the instructions provided in this operating manual
2.2 Authorized
Personnel
 Installation and commissioning may only be performed by trained specialist personnel.
2.3 Obligations of the
Operating
Company
 The operating company must ensure that the locally applicable safety regulations are
observed.
The device corresponds to EMC Class A and can cause radio interference. The operating
company must take appropriate precautions to prevent radio interference.
The device may only be used with an approved power supply. (see "Technical Data"). Only
approved cables may be used.
2.4 Malfunctions  In the event of defects and device malfunctions that cannot be rectified, the device must be
taken out of operation and protected against unauthorized use.
2.5 Meaning of the
warning notes
 The warning notices in this guide and the measures described for avoiding dangers must be